

SECTION IVB

Listed on 16.10.2015

Court No.1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.32
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 28759-
28760 OF 2015

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of
impugned order)

Ujjagar Singh & Ors. Etc.

Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union Territory, Chandigarh

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petitions are filed by Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Advocate on 09.11.2009 against the Judgment and Order dated 10.09.2009 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA Nos. 1963 of 2003 and 586 of 2005.

It is further submitted that initially SLP filed against the Order dated 10.09.2009 was within time but there was a delay of 1955 days in refiling the SLP and the same was condoned by the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 01.07.2015.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) Nos. 15874-15878 of 2015 @ CC Nos. 8180-8184 of 2015 entitled Meharban & Etc. Versus U.T. Chandigarh & Ors. arising out of common relied upon order was dismissed by the Hon'ble Court on 08.05.2015 (Copy of order dated 08.05.2015 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished copy of Notification dated 20.08.1998 & 15.12.1998 and Award dated 24.03.2000. In this regard, Counsel has given a letter dated 06.04.2015

(page no. 52 of the Paper Books) stating therein that the same are not relevant for the purpose of hearing the SLP at this stage and has requested to register and list the matter for hearing before the Hon'ble Court at his responsibility.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. Vineet Bhagat, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip